



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY)
OF WAUSAU, HELMSMAN)
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,)
LIBERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION,)
LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE)
COMPANY, LM INSURANCE)
CORPORATION, THE FIRST LIBERTY)
INSURANCE CORPORATION, and)
WAUSAU UNDERWRITERS)
INSURANCE COMPANY,)

No. 27, 2023

CASE BELOW:

Defendants Below,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

Superior Court of Delaware
C.A. No.: S19C-01-051 CAK

v.

FIRST STATE ORTHOPAEDICS, P.A.,)
on behalf of itself and all others similarly)
situated,)

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-CROSS-APPELLANT**

CONAWAY LEGAL LLC

Of Counsel

**PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP**

Wendy Liu, Esquire
Scott L. Nelson, Esquire

/s/ Bernard G. Conaway

Bernard G. Conaway, Esquire (DE 2856)

1007 North Orange St., Suite 400

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 428-9350

bgc@conaway-legal.com

1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public
Citizen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. RULE 23(B)(2) CERTIFICATION HAS NO “NECESSITY” REQUIREMENT.....	3
A. RULE 23’s text does not require “necessity.”.....	3
B. This Court’s precedents confirm that RULE 23 contains no “necessity” requirement.	7
C. Federal decisions that analyze the text of federal RULE 23 reject a “necessity” requirement.	10
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S VIEW OF (B)(2) CERTIFICATION IS WRONG.....	12
A. The view adopted by the Superior Court is contrary to RULE 23(b)(2).	12
B. The “effect” of an individual judgment on later actions does not provide absent class members with the same relief as a class judgment.	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001)	16
<i>Almendares v. Palmer</i> , 222 F.R.D. 324 (N.D. Ohio 2004)	20
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>Betts v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000)	17
<i>Californians for Disability Rights, Inc. v. California Department of Transportation</i> , 249 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Celera Corp. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012)	9, 15, 22
<i>Charlebois v. Angels Baseball, LP</i> , 2011 WL 2610122 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 193 (D.D.C. 2000).....	20
<i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. Food & Water Watch</i> , 246 A.3d 1134 (Del. 2021)	17
<i>Dionne v. Bouley</i> , 757 F.2d 1344 (1st Cir. 1985)	10, 11, 22
<i>Disability Rights Council of Greater Washington v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006).....	10, 13
<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Employees Insurance Company of Wausau</i> , 2022 WL 18228287 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 29, 2022)	2, 16, 21

<i>Fujishima v. Board of Education</i> , 460 F.2d 1355 (7th Cir. 1972).....	10
<i>Galvan v. Levine</i> , 490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Gayle v. Warden Monmouth County Correction Institute</i> , 838 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	22
<i>Leon N. Weiner & Associates v. Krapf</i> , 584 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1991)	8
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Messick v. Star Enterprise</i> , 655 A.2d 1209 (Del. 1995)	18
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994)	3, 22
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	7
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	22
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 131 A.3d 310 (Del. 2016)	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	6

Wilson-Coker v. Shalala,
2001 WL 930770 (D. Conn. Aug. 10, 2001) 20

Wit Capital Group, Inc. v. Benning,
897 A.2d 172 (Del. 2006) 3

Statutes and Rules

10 DEL. C. § 6501 13

DELAWARE SUPERIOR COURT RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

RULE 23 *passim*

RULE 23(a) 3, 7, 22

RULE 23(b) *passim*

RULE 23(e) 22

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23 5, 7, 9, 10, 14

Other Authorities

Appropriate, WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1965) 5

Benjamin Kaplan, *Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (i)*,
81 HARV. L. REV. 356 (1967) 15

Necessary, WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1965) 5

NEWBERG & RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS (6th ed. 2022) 13, 15, 22

Note, *The Necessity Doctrine: A Problematic Requirement for Certification of Rule 23(b)(2) Class Actions*, 8 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1023 (1980)..... 10

George Rutherglen, *Notice, Scope, and Preclusion in Title VII Class Actions*,
69 VA. L. REV. 11 (1983)..... 20

Mark C. Weber, *Preclusion and Procedural Due Process in Rule 23(b)(2)
Class Actions*, 21 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 347 (1988)..... 19

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR MILLER,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE..... 20
